interest rates and interest rate spreads, changes in GAAP and policies and guidelines applicable to REITs, those set forth in the �Risk Factors�
section of the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 and other risks and uncertainties as may be
detailed from time to time in our public announcements and SEC filings. The risks listed herein are not exhaustive. Moreover, we operate in a
competitive and rapidly changing environment. New risk factors emerge from time to time and it is not possible for management to predict all
such risk factors, nor can it assess the impact of all such risk factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors,
may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements. Given these risks and uncertainties,
investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements as a prediction of actual results.

- 9 -

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

17

BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2005

(unaudited)

Berkshire Other
Income Realty, Lakeridge Adjustments
Inc. (a) Notes (a) Notes Pro Forma

ASSETS
Multifamily apartment
communities, net of accumulated
depreciation of $114,818,527 $ 320,948,996 $ 34,349,380 $ $ 355,298,376
Cash and cash equivalents 19,704,527 (13,597,541 ) (b) 25,650,000 (b) 31,756,986
Cash restricted for tenant
security deposits 1,379,012 � � 1,379,012
Cash held in escrow 21,450,876 (21,450,876 ) � �
Replacement reserve escrow 1,764,986 � � 1,764,986
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 6,532,613 7,167 � 6,539,780
Investment in Mortgage Funds 6,875,461 � � 6,875,461
Investment in Multifamily
Venture 2,133,378 � � 2,133,378
Acquired in place leases and
tenant relationships, net of
accumulated amortization of
$3,805,437 1,315,042 502,023 � 1,817,065
Deferred expenses, net of
accumulated amortization of
$456,381 2,503,598 327,655 � 2,831,253

Total assets $ 384,608,489 $ 137,808 $ 25,650,000 $ 410,396,297

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable $ 300,179,604 $ � $ 25,650,000 (e) $ 325,829,604
Revolving credit facility 16,000,000 � � 16,000,000
Due to affiliates 1,967,689 � � 1,967,689
Dividends and distributions
payable 837,607 � � 837,607
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 7,275,045 56,153 � 7,331,198
Tenant security deposits 1,742,330 81,655 � 1,823,985

Total liabilities 328,002,275 137,808 25,650,000 353,790,083

Commitments and contingencies � � � �

Minority interest in properties 7,654,434 � � 7,654,434

Minority interest in Operating
Partnership � � � �

Stockholders� equity:
Series A 9% Cumulative
Redeemable Preferred Stock, no
par value, $25 stated value,

70,210,830 � 70,210,830

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

18

5,000,000 shares authorized,
2,978,110 shares issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2005

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

19

Class A common stock, $.01 par
value, 5,000,000 shares authorized;
0 shares issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2005 � � �
Class B common stock, $.01 par
value, 5,000,000 shares authorized;
1,406,196 issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2005 14,062 � 14,062
Excess stock, $.01 par value,
15,000,000 shares authorized, 0
shares issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2005 � � �
Accumulated Deficit (21,273,112 ) � � (21,273,112 )

Total stockholders� equity 48,951,780 � � 48,951,780

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 384,608,489 $ 137,808 $ 25,650,000 $ 410,396,297

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

20

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 11 -

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

21

BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 (unaudited)

Berkshire Other
Income Lakeridge Adjustments
Realty, Inc. (g) Notes (e) Pro Forma

Revenue:
Rental $ 27,712,358 $ 1,029,899 $ � $ 28,742,257
Interest 172,616 � � 172,616
Utility
reimbursement 411,597 21,946 � 433,543
Other 1,022,627 44,819 � 1,067,446
Total revenue 29,319,198 1,096,664 � 30,415,862

Expenses:
Operating 7,278,095 278,924 � 7,557,019
Maintenance 2,117,831 76,426 � 2,194,257
Real estate taxes 3,217,918 159,768 � 3,377,686
General and
administrative 1,873,731 14,395 � 1,888,126
Management fees 1,948,127 112,555 (c) � 2,060,682
Depreciation 9,015,409 810,646 (d) � 9,826,055
Interest 7,968,953 � 650,854 8,619,807
Amortization of
acquired in-place
leases and tenant
relationships 2,079,387 60,738 (f) � 2,140,125

Total expenses 35,499,451 1,513,452 650,854 37,663,757

Loss before
minority interest in
properties, equity in
loss of Multifamily
Venture, equity in
income of
Mortgage Funds,
minority common
interest in
Operating
Partnership, income
from discontinued
operations and gain
on transfer of assets
to Multifamily
Venture (6,180,253 ) (416,788 ) (650,854 ) (7,247,895 )

Minority interest in
properties 62,936 � � 62,936

Equity in loss of
Multifamily
venture (43,373 ) � � (43,373 )

Equity in income of
Mortgage funds 1,154,158 � � 1,154,158

(244,025 ) � � (244,025 )

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

22

Minority common
interest in
Operating
Partnership

Loss from
continuing
operations (5,250,557 ) $ (416,788 ) $ (650,854 ) (6,318,199 )

Preferred dividend (3,350,399 ) (3,350,399 )

Loss from
continuing
operations available
to common
shareholders $ (8,600,956 ) $ (9,668,598 )

Loss from
continuing
operations per
common share,
basic and diluted $ (6.66 ) $ (7.49 )

- 12 -

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 1,290,781 1,290,781

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

24

- 13 -

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

25

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(unaudited)

Berkshire Other

Income Lakeridge Adjustments

Realty, Inc. (g) Notes (e) Pro Forma
Revenue:
Rental $ 37,611,830 $ 846,248 $ � $ 38,458,078
Interest 832,414 � � 832,414
Utility
reimbursement 527,782 17,020 � 544,802
Other 1,547,636 63,656 � 1,611,292
Total revenue 40,519,662 926,924 � 41,446,586

Expenses:
Operating 10,121,750 223,668 � 10,345,418
Maintenance 2,970,566 30,777 � 3,001,343
Real estate
taxes 4,616,759 86,773 � 4,703,532
General and
administrative 1,671,982 18,050 � 1,690,032
Management
fees 2,733,767 140,109 (c) � 2,873,876
Depreciation 11,628,272 1,215,968 (d) � 12,844,240
Loss on
extinguishment
of debt 1,059,143 � � 1,059,143
Interest 11,202,364 � 976,280 12,178,644
Loss on sale of
securities 163,630 � � 163,630
Amortization of
acquired
in-place leases
and tenant
relationships 1,603,612 403,997 (f) � 2,007,609

Total expenses 47,771,845 2,119,342 976,280 50,867,467

Loss before
minority
interest in
properties,
equity in loss of
Multifamily
Venture, Equity
in income of
Mortgage

(7,252,183 ) (1,192,418 ) (976,280 ) (9,420,881 )

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

26

Funds and
minority
common
interest in
Operating
Partnership

Minority
interest in
properties (2,932,572 ) � � (2,932,572 )

Equity in loss
of Multifamily
Venture (276,085 ) � � (276,085 )

- 14 -

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

27

Equity in income of Mortgage Funds 3,392,585 � � 3,392,585

Minority common interest in Operating
Partnership (976,100 ) � � (976,100 )

Loss before gain on transfer of property (8,044,355 ) (1,192,418 ) (976,280 ) (10,213,053 )

Gain on transfer of property to
Multifamily Venture 232,704 � � 232,704

Net loss (7,811,651 ) $(1,192,418 ) $(976,280 ) (9,980,349 )

Preferred dividend (6,700,814 ) (6,700,814 )

Net loss available to common
shareholders $(14,512,465 ) $ (16,681,163 )

Loss per common share, basic and diluted $(11.31 ) $ (13.00 )

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 1,283,313 1,283,313

- 15 -

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

28

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 8-K/A

29

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS